Liabilities to joint ventures and consortiums 23.6 16.5

Liabilities to companies in which equity is held 3.4 4.4

 519.1 534.1

Liabilities from derivatives, current

not in hedging relationships 1.4 2.6

 1.4 2.6

Other current financial, non-derivative liabilities 119.3 144.8

Trade and other payables 639.8 681.5

26   Other liabilities

2017

2016

Liabilities for sales tax and other taxes 77.1 66.2

Personnel obligations 100.1 100.6

Social-security levies 31.9 30.0

Deferred income and / or accrued expenses 10.2 14.1

Total 219.3 210.9

Bilfinger SE C.  Consolidated financial statements
Annual Report 2017 C.6.25   Trade and other payables

 175

27   Additional information on financial instruments
Carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, classified according to
the categories of IAS 39 and indicating the fair value hierarchy according to IFRS 13, are as follows:

 Level

according
to IFRS 13
hierarchy

IAS 39
category

Carrying
amount

Fair value

Carrying
amount

Fair value

   2017  2016

Assets

Equity interests (available for sale, at cost) – AfS-aC 0.4 – 1.3   –

Receivables 2 LaR 996.0 996.0 1,019.3   1,019.3

Other financial, non-derivative assets 2 LaR 161.3 161.3 171.2   171.2

Securities, listed 1 AfS 14.5 14.5 0.0   0.0

Securities, non-listed 3 AfS 210.5 210.5 195.7   195.7

Securities 2 HtM 0.1 0.1 0.1   0.1

Marketable securities 1 FAHfT 149.8 149.8 0.0 0.0

Cash and cash equivalents 1 LaR 617.1 617.1 1,032.2   1,032.2

Derivatives

   not in hedging relationships 2 FAHfT 1.0 1.0 0.9   0.9

Equity & liabilities

Financial debt, bonds 1 FLAC 500.0 517.3 500.0   514.3

Financial debt, without bonds and finance leases 2 FLAC 0.0 0.0 9.1   9.1

Finance leases 2 (IAS 17) 11.3 16.4 12.2   17.8

Liabilities 2 FLAC 519.1 519.1 534.1   534.1

Other non-derivative liabilities 2 FLAC 119.3 119.3 144.8   144.8

Derivatives

   not in hedging relationships 2 FLHfT 1.4 1.4 2.6   2.6

Valuation category

Loans and receivables  LaR 1,774.5 1,774.5 2,222.7   2,222.7

Available-for-sale financial assets  AfS 225.0 225.0 195.7   195.7

Available-for-sale financial assets at cost  AfS-aC 0.4 – 1.3   –

Held-to-maturity financial investments  HtM 0.1 0.1 0.1   0.1

Financial assets held for trading  FAHfT 150.8 150.8 0.9   0.9

Financial liabilities held for trading  FLHfT 1.4 1.4 2.6   2.6

Financial liabilities at amortized cost  FLAC 1,138.4  1,155.6  1,188.0   1,202.3

Bilfinger SE C.  Consolidated financial statements
Annual Report 2017 C.6.27   Additional information on financial instruments

 176

 Level  Recognized
at fair value

Fair value for
information only

in the Notes